504392416 06/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4439113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A. FORMERLY KNOWN AS HARRIS N.A.	05/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	14861 N. SCOTTSDALE ROAD. SUITE 109		
City:	SCOTTSDALE		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85254		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10889746	
Patent Number:	6121898	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142803568

Email: John.Salvage@Wolterskluwer.com
Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent2#page1.tif source=Patent2#page2.tif source=Patent2#page3.tif source=Patent2#page4.tif source=Patent2#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042559 FRAME: 0340

504392416

PATENTS ONLY

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
™BMO Harris Bank, N.A. formerly known as Harris N.A.	Name: American Traffic Solutions, Inc.		
And the state of t	Internal Address:		
	:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: _14861 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 109		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			
Execution Date(s) May 31, 2017	CB		
Assignment Merger	City: Scottsdale		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. Ocoustale		
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: AZ		
Government Interest Assignment	Country Ho		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 85254		
Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule A-1 and A-2	See Schedule A-1 and A-2		
	\$200 m 1888		
	- AMERICA 8 (181		
Additional numbers att	ached? X Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
	involved: 2		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant			
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number:	involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip:10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature: Signature	involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature:	involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com 9. Signature: Elaine Carrera	## Total representation Total representation		

PATENT - 3 REEL: 042559 FRAME: 0341

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated May 31, 2017 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association formerly known as Harris N.A. (the "Secured Party"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, American Traffic Solutions, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 14861 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 109, Scottsdale, Arizona 85254, and the Secured Party were parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated September 22, 2005 between Debtor and the Secured Party which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2005 at Reel 016610, Frame 0985 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in, among other things, the patents, patent applications and patent licenses listed on Schedule A-1 and Schedule A-2 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Patent Property and reassign the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any arising under the Agreement, in and to each patent, patent application and patent license listed on Schedule A-1 and Schedule A-2 hereto, including:

- (i) each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) each patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such patent license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any patent licensed under a patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

4217966.01.01.B.doc 1616861 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interests in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Name Julie Highes

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Patents]

SCHEDULE A-1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

U.S. PATENT NUMBER TITLE OF PATENT DAT

DATE ISSUED

None.

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER

TITLE OF APPLICATION

FILING DATE

10889746

System and Method of Processing Toll Transactions

07/12/2004

PATENT REEL: 042559 FRAME: 0344

SCHEDULE A-2 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENT LICENSES

LICENSOR	PATENT	PATENT NO.	DATE ISSUED
John Moetteli	Traffic Law	6,121,898	9/19/2000
	Enforcement System		

PATENT REEL: 042559 FRAME: 0345

RECORDED: 06/01/2017